basis points) from year-end rates with all other variables held
constant, Net Income for the year would have been $116,000
lower/higher (2012: $140,000) as a result of lower/higher interest
income from held-to-maturity investments. Equity would have
changed by the same amounts.

(iii)	 Available-for-sale	assets	(price	risk)

Available-for-sale financial assets are comprised of equities and
bonds listed on the ASX and hybrid investments. At 31 December
2013, had the ASX uniformly been -/+1% lower/higher with all
other variables held constant, Total Comprehensive Income for
the year would have been $105,000 lower/higher (2012: $46,000)
as a result of lower/higher income from available-for-sale
financial assets.

16 Notes to the financial statements 31 December 2013 (continued)

6 Financial risk management (continued)

(a) Market risk (continued)
Summarised sensitivity analysis
The following table summarises the sensitivity of the AARNet’s financial
assets and financial liabilities to interest rate risk, foreign exchange risk
and other price risk.

																																										Interest	rate	risk																															Foreign	exchange	risk																															Other	price	risk

																																	-100bps																	+100bps																				-10%																					+10%																							-1%																							+1%

31 December
2013

Carrying
amount Profit

Other
Equity Profit

	Other
Equity Profit

	Other
Equity Profit

	Other
Equity Profit

	Other
Equity 	Profit

Other
Equity

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Financial	assets
Cash and cash
equivalents 26,243,557 (254,677) (254,677) 254,677 254,677 (85,933) (85,933) 70,309 70,309 - - - -
Accounts
receivable 15,638,632 - - - - - - - - - - - -
Held-to-maturity
investments,
term deposits 5,124,125 (51,241) (51,241) 51,241 51,241 - - - - - - - -
Held-to-maturity
investments,
floating rate
notes 6,500,000 (65,000) (65,000) 65,000 65,000 - - - - - - - -
Available-for-sale
financial assets 10,454,346 - - - - - - - - (104,543) (104,543) 104,543 104,543
Other assets 109,877 - - - - - - - - - - - -
Accrued income 1,656,830 - - - - - - - - - - - -
Derivative
financial
instrument 987,461 - - - - (109,718) (109,718) 89,769 89,769 - - - -
Financial
liabilities
Trade payables 3,590,388 - - - - (60,097) (60,097) 49,170 49,170 - - - -
Other liabilities 3,214,461 - - - - - - - - - - - -

Total	increase/

(decrease) (370,918) (370,918) 370,918 370,918 (255,748) (255,748) 209,248 209,248 (104,543) (104,543) 104,543 104,543

17Notes to the financial statements 31 December 2013 (continued)

6 Financial risk management (continued)

(a) Market risk (continued)
Summarised sensitivity analysis (continued)

																																										Interest	rate	risk																															Foreign	exchange	risk																															Other	price	risk

																																	-100bps																	+100bps																				-10%																					+10%																							-1%																							+1%

31 December
2012

Carrying
amount Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Financial	assets
Cash and cash
equivalents 33,059,344 (320,992) (320,992) 320,992 320,992 (43,656) (43,656) 167,538 167,538 - - - -
Accounts
receivable 13,804,672 - - - - - - - - - - - -
Held-to-maturity
investments,
term deposits 5,000,000 (50,000) (50,000) 50,000 50,000 - - - - - - - -
Held-to-maturity
investments,
floating rate
notes 9,000,000 (90,000) (90,000) 90,000 90,000 - - - - - - - -
Available-for-sale
financial assets 2,111,825 - - - - - - - - (45,898) (45,898) 45,898 45,898
Other assets 147,279 - - - - - - - - - - - -
Accrued income 3,555,365 - - - - - - - - - - - -
Financial
liabilities
Derivative
financial
instrument 1,053,197 - - - - 117,053 117,053 (95,771) (95,771) - - - -
Trade payables 5,648,516 - - - - (28,512) (28,512) 23,328 23,328 - - - -
Other liabilities 4,249,931 - - - - - - - - - - - -

Total	increase/
(decrease) (460,992) (460,992) 460,992 460,992 44,885 44,885 95,095 95,095 (45,898) (45,898) 45,898 45,898

18 Notes to the financial statements 31 December 2013 (continued)

6 Financial risk management (continued)

(b) Credit risk
Credit risk arises from AARNet’s holdings of cash and cash equivalents,
term deposit, corporate bonds and loan notes, shares, hybrid securities
and derivative financial instruments. Further credit risk arises from
credit exposures to customers in the form of outstanding receivables
and committed transactions.

In terms of bank deposits and derivative financial instruments, AARNet
deals principally with major Australian banks. In terms of investments
in equities, hybrid loan notes and bonds, AARNet has an approved